

No. 13-354

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL RELIGIOUS
BROADCASTERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

CRAIG L. PARSHALL
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER L. GREGORIN
NATIONAL RELIGIOUS
BROADCASTERS
9510 Technology Drive
Manassas, VA 20110
(703) 331-4517
cparshall@nrb.org
*Attorneys for the Amicus
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE NATURE OF FAITH-BASED COMPANIES IMPACTED BY THIS CASE.....	9
A. The Diversity of Faith-Based Companies.....	9
B. Corporate Fiction vs. Religious Fact.....	11
II. FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS ARE IMPLICATED HERE	16
A. Distinguishing the <i>Lee</i> Case	16
B. Strict Scrutiny for Classifications “Based on Religion”	25
C. The Burden on Free Exercise Rights	27
1. The De Minimis Protection of Grandfather Provisions	27
2. The Religious Burden	28
D. The Mirage of Harmful Religious Claims ..	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6, 23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	26, 27
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3rd Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>H. L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	22

<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	22
<i>Hill v. Colo.</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	22
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	27
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	2, 33
<i>Hodgson v. Minn.</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	13
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	24
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	28
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5, 18, 21

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp't Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	27
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	22
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	23
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 16, 23, 28
----------------------------	---------------

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)	1, 25
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B)	24
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B)(4)	23
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(b)(2)	23
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	24
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a)	6, 23, 24, 25
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b)	24
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)	25
45 C.F.R. § 147.140	27
45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g)	27
45 C.F.R. §§ 147.140(g)(i)–(v)	28

Other Authorities

1 Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Phillips Bradley, ed., New York: Random House 1945)	14, 15
139 Cong. Rec. H2356 (daily ed. May 11, 1993)	19

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	2
Address of the Hon. John Jay, President of the American Bible Society, read at the Eighth Annual Meeting, May 13, 1824 in 1 <i>Annual Reports of the American Bible Society</i> (New York: American Bible Society 1838), <i>available at</i> www.books.google.com/ books?id=cqVVAAAAYAAJ	13
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 13-354	25, 30, 31, 32
Brief for Respondents on Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 13-354	28
<i>Colossians</i> 3:23-24	11
<i>Creating the Bill of Rights – The Documentary Record from the First Federal Congress</i> (Helen E. Veit, Kenneth R. Bowling, & Charlene Bangs Bickford, eds., The John Hopkins University Press 1991)	29
Hugh Whelchel, <i>How Then Should We Work – Rediscovering the Biblical Doctrine of Work</i> (WestBow Press 2012)	11
<i>I Corinthians</i> 10:31	11

Mark Oppenheimer, <i>At Christian Companies, Religious Principles Complement Business Practices</i> , newyorktimes.com (Aug. 2, 2013), http://www.nytimes.com/2013/08/03/us/at-christian-companies-religious-principles-complement-business-practices.html?_r=0	10
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 13-354	7, 20, 27, 32
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991: Hearings on H.R. 2797 Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 102nd Cong. (1992)	19
<i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing on S. 2969 Before the S. Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 102nd Cong. (1992)	19
Transcript, Oral Reargument, <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) (No. 70-18), available at http://www.scribd.com/doc/68497271/Transcript-Roe-v-Wade-Re-Argument-Oct-1972)	21
